MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH
COMPANION GUIDE
FOR THE HIPAA
837 PROFESSIONAL ENCOUNTER
ADDENDA
VERSION 4010A1
Medicaid Health Plans (MHPs), County

REF02 –
Transmission
Type Code
Use “004010X098A1” if using the October 2002
Addenda Implementation Guide.
69 1000A – Submitter
Name
NM1 –
Submitter
Name
NM109 –
Submitter
Identifier
Use the 4-character billing agent ID assigned by
MDCH.  This value should match GS02
(Application Sender’s Code).
75 1000B – Receiver
Name
NM1 –
Receiver Name
NM109 – Receiver
Primary Identifier
Use “D00111” for MDCH.
78 2000A –
Billing/Pay-to
Provider
Hierarchical Level
HL –
Hierarchical
Level
HL01 –
Hierarchical ID
Number
HL01 must begin with “1” and be incremented by
one each time an HL is used in the transaction.
Only numeric values are allowed in HL01.
14* 2000A –
Billing/Pay-to
Provider
Hierarchical Level
PRV –
Billing/Pay-to
Provider
Specialty
Information
PRV03 – Provider
Taxonomy Code
MDCH requires taxonomy code to identify the
provider specialty.  MDCH expects the HIPAA-
mandated Health Care Provider Taxonomy
Code List will be used to identify the specialty
code.
 MANUAL TITLE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 PROFESSIONAL
ENCOUNTER, VERSION 4010A1 for MHPs, CHPs and MIChild Health
Plans
3
  DATE
  10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisks refer to the Addenda (version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original implementation guide.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
86 2010AA – Billing
Provider Name
NM1 – Billing
Provider Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier

Information
CN101 – Contract
Type Code
MDCH requires this data element on encounters
where the health plan contract arrangement with
the provider is other than fee-for-service.
 MANUAL TITLE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 PROFESSIONAL
ENCOUNTER, VERSION 4010A1 for MHPs, CHPs and MIChild Health
Plans
5
  DATE
  10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisks refer to the Addenda (version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original implementation guide.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
247 2300 – Claim
Information
NTE – Claim
Note
NTE01 – Note
Reference Code
Use “ADD” (Additional Information).
247 2300 – Claim
Information
NTE – Claim
Note
NTE02 – Claim
Note Text
Provide free-text remarks, if needed.
265 2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Health Care
Diagnosis Code
HI01 – Principal
Diagnosis
MDCH requires this element on every
encounter.  Do not use a decimal point.
284 2310A – Referring
Provider Name
NM1 – Referring
Provider Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Use “XX” (NPI)
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers:
- Use “24” (EIN) or “34” (SSN).
284 2310A – Referring
Provider Name
NM1 – Referring
Provider Name
NM109 –
Referring Provider
Identifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Report the NPI value assigned to the provider.
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers
- Report the EIN or SSN value assigned to the
provider ID identified in Loop 2310A REF02
(Referring Provider Secondary Identifier).
40* 2310A – Referring
Provider Name
PRV – Referring
Provider
Specialty
Information
PRV03 – Provider
Taxonomy Code.
MDCH requires taxonomy code to identify the
provider specialty.  MDCH expects the Health

contract arrangement with the provider
as designated in Loop 2300 CN101
(Contract Type Code) or Loop 2400
CN101 (Contract Type Code) and the
contract permits zero as a charged
amount, or
2) the service(s) is/are recognized by
MDCH as having no associated
charge(s), for example, vaccines.
466 2400 – Service
Line
CN1 – Contract
Information
CN101 – Contract
Type Code
MDCH requires this data element for encounters
where the health plan contract arrangement with
the provider is other than fee-for-service.
485 2400 – Service
Line
AMT –
Monetary
Amount
AMT02 –
Approved Amount
MDCH requires the health plan’s fee-screen or
maximum allowable amount for the service(s)
reported when the contract with the provider is
fee-for-service.  Zero (0) may be an appropriate
value if the health plan never covers the service.
The health plan is not required to report this data
element when the contract arrangement with the
provider is subcapitated, as designated in Loop
2300 CN101 (Contract Type Code) or Loop
2400 CN101 (Contract Type Code).
73* 2410 – Drug
Identification
LIN – Drug
Identification
LIN03 – National
Drug Code
This element may be used to report prescribed
drugs that may be part of the service(s)
described in Loop 2400 SV1 (Professional
Service).
MDCH will only process the first iteration of Loop
2410 LIN (Drug Identification).  Any additional
repeats may be ignored.
503 2420A – Rendering
Provider Name
NM1 –
Rendering
Provider Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Use “XX” (NPI)
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers:
- Use “24” (EIN) or “34” (SSN).
 MANUAL TITLE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 PROFESSIONAL
ENCOUNTER, VERSION 4010A1 for MHPs, CHPs and MIChild Health
Plans
10
  DATE
  10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisks refer to the Addenda (version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original implementation guide.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
503 2420A – Rendering
Provider Name
NM1 –
Rendering
Provider Name
NM109 –
Rendering
Provider Identifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Report the NPI value assigned to the provider.
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers
- Report the EIN or SSN value assigned to the
provider ID identified in Loop 2420A REF02
(Rendering Provider Secondary Identifier).
79* 2420A – Rendering
Provider Name
PRV –
Rendering
Provider
Specialty
Information
PRV03 –
Rendering
Provider
Taxonomy Code
MDCH requires taxonomy code to identify the
provider specialty.  MDCH expects the HIPAA-
mandated Health Care Provider Taxonomy
Code List will be used to identify the specialty
code.
507 2420A – Rendering
Provider Name
REF –
Rendering